### STANDARD CROSSTOWN AGREEMENT

(To Extend AFROTC Instruction to Students At Institutions Not Hosting AFROTC)

This agreement is among the governing authorities of the University of Pittsburgh (hereinafter known as Institution A) which hosts Air Force ROTC Detachment 730, the governing authorities of California University of Pennsylvania (hereinafter known as Institution B) which does not host an AFROTC unit, and the Air Force ROTC Commander. It is the purpose of this agreement to make the Air Force ROTC General Military Course and/or Professional Officer Course available to qualified students of Institution B who desire to earn appointments as commissioned officers in the United States Air Force.

#### AGREEMENT

- 1. Contingent upon acceptance of this agreement and upon the initial and continuing fulfillment of all of the conditions enumerated in paragraphs 2, 3, 4, and 5 following, the Air Force ROTC Commander, will:
  - a. Provide AFROTC instruction in the General Military Course and/or Professional Officer Course to qualified and selected applicants who are students of Institution B. Air Force ROTC instruction will be provided to those selected students of Institution B on the campus of Institution A.
  - b. Enroll qualified students of Institution B who are selected for the General Military Course and/or the Professional Officer Course as members of the Air Force ROTC detachment at Institution A.
  - c. Provide uniforms, in accordance with the existing contract agreement between Institution A and the Secretary of the Air Force, to Institution A for all Air Force ROTC cadets who are enrolled as members of the Air Force ROTC detachment at Institution A.
  - d. Provide subsistence allowance, in accordance with existing policies, to all Air Force ROTC cadets who are enrolled as members of the Air Force ROTC detachment at Institution A.
  - e. Provide tuition and fees, in accordance with existing policies:
    - (l) To Institution A for all Air Force ROTC cadets on scholarship status who are enrolled as members of the Air Force ROTC detachment at Institution A.

- (2) To Institution B for all Air Force ROTC cadets on scholarship status who are enrolled as members of the Air Force ROTC detachment at Institution A if a separate educational services agreement exists between the Department of the Air Force and Institution B.
- 2. Contingent upon the acceptance of this agreement and upon fulfillment of the conditions enumerated in paragraph 1, the governing authorities of Institution A agree to:
  - a. Furnish necessary uniforms and accessories to all enrolled members of the Air Force ROTC unit, which it hosts.

#### FOR THE INSTITUTIONS (UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH)

#### (CALIFORNIA UNIVERSITY OF PA)

Dr. Curtis C. Smith Provost (Signature) \_\_\_\_\_ (Date) \_\_\_\_\_

## FOR THE AIR FORCE DETACHMENT

Colonel Alan E. Thompson	
Detachment 730	
(Signature)	
(Date)	

# Colonel George D. Schaffer

REGION

NE Region Commander (Signature) \_\_\_\_\_\_ (Date) \_\_\_\_\_\_